

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE 8th DAY OF JULY 2026



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 2052 OF 2025

Between:

Matta Venkata Satya Prasad, S/o Venkata Rao, Aged about 58 years, R/o D.No.1-2-10, Kondayyapalem, Military Road, Kakinada, Kakinada District.

...Petitioner/Defendant

(Petitioner in CRP 2052 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

Achanta Govinda Raju, S/o Late Kannayya, aged about 67 years, R/o D.No. 2-51-11, Srinagar, Kakinada, Kakinada District.

...Respondent/Plaintiff

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S No.246 of 2021, on the file of IV Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Kakinada, East Godavari District, pending disposal of CRP No.2052 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 14.08.2025, 26.09.2025, 07.11.2025, 26.12.2025 , 23.01.2026, 20.02.2026 , 09.03.2026 & 24.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri T.V.JAGGI REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner and the Court made the following

ORDER:

"In spite of service of notice, none appears for the respondent.

List on 22.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this court dated 14.08.2025 is extended till then."

**SD/- T.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IV Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Kakinada, East Godavari District
2. One CC to Sri. T.V.Jaggi Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BKM,J

DATED:08/07/2026

LIST ON 22.07.2026

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2025

IN

CRP.No.2052 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

